## CITY OF ALGONA RESOLUTION NO. 1270-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE LOCAL AND COMMUNITY PROJECTS PROGRAM GRANT

WHEREAS, Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill (ESSB) 5200 approved May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2023, setting the Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, ESSB 5200 dedicates \$600,000 to the City of Algona for construction of the David E. Hill Wetland Preserve; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept and utilize such allocation by approving and authorizing the execution of the Local and Community Projects Program Grant Agreement for the project as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of the Local and Community Projects Program Grant Agreement; Execution Authority. The City Council hereby approves the Local and Community Projects Program Grant Agreement Between Department of Commerce and the City of Algona for the Local and Community Projects Program Grant funding the David E. Hill Wetland Preserve (formally referred to as the Algona Wetland Preserve Interpretive Trail). We substantially in the form provided in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if set forth in full.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

this _	PASSED by day of	•	of the City of Algona, at its regular meeting thereof	
			CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON	
			Troy Linnell, Mayor	

(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
Dana Parker, City Clerk	

## **Exhibit A**